

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

DAVID FLOYD, et al.,	:	X
	:	
	:	
Plaintiffs-Appellees,	:	
	:	Docket No. 13-3088
- against -	:	
	:	
CITY OF NEW YORK,	:	
	:	
	:	
Defendant-Appellant.	:	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF
THE PATROLMEN’S BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION,
THE DETECTIVES ENDOWMENT ASSOCIATION,
THE LIEUTENANTS BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION, AND
THE CAPTAINS’ ENDOWMENT ASSOCIATION
IN OPPOSITION TO THE CITY OF NEW YORK’S
MOTION FOR REMAND**

DECHERT LLP

Steven A. Engel
Edward A. McDonald
James M. McGuire
Elisa T. Wiygul
1095 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
T: (212) 698-3693
F: (212) 698-3599
steven.engel@dechert.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
POINT I THE CITY SHOULD NOT BE PERMITTED TO PREVENT REVIEW OF THE DISTRICT COURT’S FLAWED AND HARMFUL RULINGS	3
POINT II THE COURT SHOULD DECIDE THE MOTION TO INTERVENE NOW IN THE INTEREST OF JUDICIAL EFFICIENCY	9
POINT III THE POLICE INTERVENORS HAVE BEEN HARMED BY THE DISTRICT COURT’S RULINGS AND HAVE STANDING TO PURSUE THIS APPEAL	11
POINT IV IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THIS COURT SHOULD VACATE THE RULINGS BELOW OR ORDER THE DISTRICT COURT TO DO SO AS A CONDITION OF IMPOSING A CONSENT DECREE	13
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>ACORN v. United States</i> , 618 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2010)	12, 13
<i>al-Marri v. Pucciarelli</i> , 534 F.3d 213 (4th Cir. 2008)	14
<i>al-Marri v. Spagone</i> , 550 U.S. 1220 (2009).....	14
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	6
<i>Brown v. City of Oneonta</i> , 221 F.3d 329 (2d Cir. 2000)	6
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2020 (2011).....	13
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	7
<i>Cooper v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 577 F.3d 479 (2d Cir. 2009)	7
<i>Gully v. Nat’l Credit Union Admin. Bd.</i> , 341 F.3d 155 (2d Cir. 2003)	12
<i>Haley v. Pataki</i> , 60 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 1995)	13
<i>Liljeberg v. Health Servs. Acquisition Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 847 (1988).....	6
<i>Penguin Books USA Inc. v. Walsh</i> , 929 F.2d 69 (2d Cir. 1991)	15
<i>Rahman v. Chertoff</i> , 530 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2008)	5

Tachiona v. United States,
386 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2004)11

U.S. Bancorp Mortg. Co. v. Bonner Mall Partnership,
513 U.S. 18 (1994).....14

United States v. City of Detroit,
712 F.3d 925 (6th Cir. 2013)12

United States v. City of Los Angeles,
288 F.3d 391 (9th Cir. 2002)2, 10, 12

United States v. Hays,
515 U.S. 737 (1995).....6, 7

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

City Press Release, *Mayor de Blasio Announces Agreement in Landmark Stop-And-Frisk Case* (Jan. 30, 2014), available at <http://www1.nyc.gov/office-of-the-mayor/news/726-14/mayor-de-blasio-agreement-landmark-stop-and-frisk-case#/0>4

Katherine Macfarlane, *New York City’s Stop and Frisk Appeals Are Still Alive*, Practicum, Brooklyn Law School (Dec 26, 2013), available at <http://practicum.brooklaw.edu/articles/new-york-city%E2%80%99s-stop-and-frisk-appeals-are-still-alive>.....7
